
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 June 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 8 May 2018 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman 
to sign them.

4. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMEN  (Pages 7 - 8)

The Committee is requested to select four Members from the pool of Licensing 
Hearting Panel members to be available to Chair as required any Panels held 
during the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

5. GAMBLING ACT POLICY REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 30)

The Committee is asked to recommend to Council the adoption of the renewed 
Statement of Policy as required under the Gambling Act 2005.

6. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019  (Pages 
31 - 38)

This report provides a list of all the Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 for the 
Committee’s review and agreement.

7. EPSOM & EWELL STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE 2018  
(Pages 39 - 116)

This report provides an overview of the Epsom and Ewell Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment Update 2018 (SFRA 2018).  The SFRA update is an important 
evidence base document that informs the allocation of sites in the Local Plan, 
future policy formation and planning applications and decisions.

8. MASTERPLAN FOR EPSOM & EWELL  (Pages 117 - 122)

During February 2018 the Borough Council commenced work on a Masterplan.  
It will function alongside the new Local Plan and provide a supplementary 
planning policy framework that will facilitate the transformation of Epsom & 
Ewell into the 2040s.  The Committee is asked to consider the Masterplan and 
agree for it to be taken before the Strategy and Resources Committee for 
approval.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 8 May 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor David Wood (Chairman); Councillor Chris Frost (Vice-Chairman) Councillors 
Michael Arthur MBE, Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Martin Olney, David Reeve and 
Humphrey Reynolds (as nominated substitute for Councillor Graham Dudley)

Absent: Councillor Graham Dudley, Councillor Tina Mountain and Councillor 
Alan Sursham

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic 
Services Officer)

33 QUESTION TIME 

A verbal question was asked by a member of the public relating to items on the 
agenda namely the Annual Monitoring Report and Optimising Housing Delivery, 
and a reply was given at the meeting.  

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 25 January 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

36 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2016 - 2017 

The Local Plan Annual Monitoring report (AMR) assesses the performance of 
adopted planning policies and tracks the Council’s progress against the Local 
Plan Programme.

The Committee received and discussed the Annual Monitoring report for 2016/17 
and the following points were made:

 With regard to housing mix, the analysis refers to a reason for not meeting 
the Council’s Development Management Policy DM 22 as being in part 
due to that ‘market signals’ had indicated the need for delivering smaller 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 8 May 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

units in contrast to the demand for 3 bed units detailed on the Council’s 
policy.  The discrepancy was noted and the Committee was assured that 
housing mix would continue to be a closely monitored aspect of the Local 
Plan.

 It was highlighted that meeting the Borough Council’s parking standards 
(through new development) remained a sensitive issue.  It was noted that 
procedures to monitor compliance would be set-up.

 It was agreed that cycle access for all new developments was becoming 
increasingly important because of the growing lack of capacity on the 
highway network.

It was also agreed to investigate the points below and make appropriate 
amendments:

Page 14, DM2 Infilling with the 
boundaries of Major Developed sites

Identify if original application for 
Care Home is included in the 
NESCOT applications

Page 37, Policy DM25, Development 
of Employment premises

Clarify which year the M Benz 
development falls into and amend if 
necessary

Page 57, E14 Depot Road/Upper 
High Street

Clarification required on the Upper 
High Street development 

Page 70, first row Clarify source of supply figures 522 
homes against total figure 507

Having noted the contents of the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report, the 
Committee:

(1) Approved the report for publication on the Council’s website subject to 
minor amendments agreed by the Committee

(2) Agreed that future Annual Monitoring reports adopt a streamlined 
approach, which focusses upon key themes rather than reporting on 
individual policies and indicators

37 MAKING EFFICIENT USE OF LAND - OPTIMISING HOUSING DELIVERY 

The Committee received a report outlining material considerations that should be 
taken into account when assessing planning applications against the current 
adopted policies in relation to conflicting demand from different use, densities 
and building heights.  Subject to the committee’s agreement, the proposed 
strategy was to be communicated to the Planning Committee.  It would be 
deployed to assist them in determining applications in light of requirement to 
optimise housing supply.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 8 May 2018 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was stressed that the proposed policy was an interim measure compiled in 
response to changes in National Planning Policy Framework, but would help to 
demonstrate that the Council was doing everything possible to boost housing 
delivery and give greater certainty to the local plan process.  

Concern was expressed that implementation of the proposals could result in over 
development, however it was noted that policies already in place would act as 
further checks and balances to mitigate the possibility.

It was further noted that as a result of the Planning Improvement Plan members 
had the opportunity to engage with developers on major planning applications, to 
discuss such matters as height and density much earlier in the process.

Accordingly, the Committee;

(1) Considered the current situation relating to the use of land following the 
publication of changes in national planning policy

(2) Acknowledged the national and local material conside
[...]
31 
paragraph 4, first 
line

Committee agreed to amendment suggested by 
representative of the Jockey club:

‘The draft NPPF restricts opportunities for new 
equestrian development in the Green Belt except in 
very special circumstances’.

The Committee considered the draft responses to the government’s proposals 
and subject to minor amendments agreed by the Committee approved the 
Council’s response to the consultation.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.05 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID WOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 June 2018

APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMEN

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy – Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Constitution

Report summary
This report asks the Committee to select four Members from the pool of 
Licensing Panel members to be available to Chair as required any hearings 
Panels to be held during the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee select four Members from the 
pool of Licensing Panel members to be available to 
Chair as required any Panels held during the 
2018/19 Municipal Year. 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 Licensing hearings are required to determine contested licensing 
applications, including applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
Gambling Act 2005 and Taxi and Private Hire applications. 

2.2 In April 2014, Council agreed that licensing and planning policy matters 
could be dealt with by a single policy committee. The Committee was to 
continue to appoint four Chairmen for those trained in licensing matters for 
the purposes of chairing hearings as required. 

2.3 It is stressed that the requirement for trainin
[...]
:

None

Report summary
The report requests the Committee to recommend to Council the adoption of the 
renewed Statement of Policy as required under the Gambling Act 2005.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee agree to recommend to Council:

(1) The adoption of the Statement of Policy as attached 
as Annexe 1 to this Report.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purpose of this report.

2 Background

2.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005, Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
became the Licensing Authority for various regulatory functions in relation 
to gambling powers to licence the licensable activities 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 June 2018

2.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required the Authority to publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy with regards to the undertaking of its 
licensing functions.  Under the Act the Policy was to have effect for no 
longer than 3 years, after which time it had to be reviewed.  As the current 
Policy was adopted by the Council to take effect on 27 December 2015, it 
must now be reviewed.  In addition, before the revised Policy may take 
effect, the Authority must advertise the intention to publish the revision at 
least 4 weeks prior to the publication date.

2.3 In reviewing the Policy, the Authority is required to consult with persons 
listed in section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.  The consultation period 
commenced on 19 April 2018 and ended on 24 May 2018.

2.4 A list of bodies and individuals consulted is attached as an Annexe to the 
Statement of Policy. In addition details of the consultation were posted on 
the Council’s website.

3 Proposals

3.1 That the Committee agree to recommend to Council the adoption of the 
renewed Statement of Policy.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The adoption, implementation and enforcement of the Policy will be 
undertaken using existing resources.

5 
[...]
ment either on a regular basis (recommended to be at least once a year), or if there is 
reason to suspect that it may no longer be valid, or  there has been a significant change to the 
matters to which it relates.

Where as a result of any such review, the provisions of the fire risk assessment are shown to be 
inadequate, the findings must be acted upon and the responsible person concerned shall make 
a time specific corrective action plan to mitigate the risks. Information on the Regulatory Reform 
(Fire Safety) Order 2005 and the appropriate supporting guidance documents for your type of 
premises can be obtained from: www.firesafetyguides.communities.gov.uk

Page 18

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1

http://www.firesafetyguides.communities.gov.uk/


7

1.9 Local Area Profile

The Borough has a relatively small number of gambling premises which are spread out around 
the Borough. Since the introduction of the Gambling Act 2005, this Council has seen a decline 
as opposed to a proliferation of gambling premises.

There is no evidence of a saturation of gambling premises with the Borough, nor are there any 
identified problem hotspots for vulnerable persons insofar as gambling is concerned. 
Applications will therefore be considered on merit alone, whilst ensuring applicants meet their 
obligations under the Gambling Act 2005 and support the Licensing Objectives. The Council will 
ensure this position is monitored throughout the validity of this Policy and review as appropriate.

1.10 Assessing Local Risk

The Social Responsibility code provision 10.1.1 came  into effect in  April 2016 which requires 
licensees to assess the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling 
facilities at each of their premises, and have policies, procedures and control measures to 
mitigate those risks, In making risk assessments, licensees must take into account any relevant 
matters contained within this Policy.

Whilst there are currently no local circumstances 
[...]
vidual licence by the Council as 
licensing authority.

The Authority recognises that the mandatory and default conditions are usually sufficient, and 
would only consider the imposition of specific conditions where there is evidence of a risk to the 
licensing objectives. Where conditions are imposed by the  Council, they will be proportionate to 
the circumstances that they are seeking to address. In particular, this Council will ensure that 
premises licence conditions are:

 relevant to the need to make the proposed building suitable as a gambling facility
 directly related to the premises and the type of licence applied for;
 fairly and reasonably related to the scale and type of premises; and
 reasonable in all other respects

Certain matters may not be the subject of conditions. These are:

 any condition on the premises licence which makes it impossible to comply with an 
operating licence condition;

 conditions relating to gaming machine categories, numbers, or method of operation;
 conditions which provide that membership of a club or body be required (the Gambling 

Act 2005 specifically removes the membership requirement for casino and bingo clubs 
and this provision prevents it being reinstated); and

 conditions in relation to stakes, fees, winning or prizes

2.5 Door Supervisors

It is not a mandatory requirement of the Act to impose a condition relating to door supervision. 
However, if the Council consider it necessary to impose a condition on a premises licence 
requiring the presence of door supervisors, such persons shall (“would normally need to” and 
“shall” are different-“shall” is a prescriptive requirement, whereas “would normally need to” 
introduces an element of discretion – so you should be clear about what you are asking) hold a 
licence from the Security Industry Authority (SIA).

This requirement does not apply to door supervisors at licensed casino or bingo premises, who 
are exempt from the licensing requirements of the Private Sec
[...]
plications for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.  

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Key Priority Targets for 
2018 to 2019

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 
Service Delivery Plans 2018 to 2019
Phase Two Performance Report 2017 to 2018

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



LICENSING & PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
07 JUNE 2018

2.2 The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be captured in the performance 
reports. The report details what will be done, what the Key Priority Targets 
are and how these will be measured. During 2017/18 it was agreed by 
Chairman’s Group that the Key Priority Targets would be reported directly 
to members rather than each committee through Members Update. Our 
phase two targets for 2017/18 were reported on 12 January 2018. Phase 
three (yearend) was reported on 18 May 2018. All targets will continue to 
be reported to Audit, Crime and Disorder Committee for scrutiny

3 Key Priority Targets for 2018/19

3.1 Our Key Priority Targets are linked to our Annual Service Delivery Plans 
for 2018 to 2019. The targets for 2018 to 2019 have been developed in 
consultation with the Council’s officer Leadership Team and Committee 
Chairmen.  The targets are focused around our key priorities for                            
2018 to 2019.

3.2 Our performance management arrangements for year two of our 
Corporate Plan (2017 to 2018) has been successfully completed. At the 
yearend, the progress report showed that 43 targets have been achieved, 
which equates to approximately 68% attainment for the year, as reported 
in the year progress report to all Councillors. 

3.3 Feedback received as part of year two has been fed into the target setting 
process for year three. We will continue to review 
[...]
east 75% of major planning applications determined within 13 

weeks 

Viv Evans March 2019

 At least 80% of minor planning applications determined within 8 

weeks 

Viv Evans March 2019

 At least 90% of other planning applications determined within 8 

weeks 

Viv Evans March 2019

 No more than ten per cent of major planning applications 

allowed at appeal (using the two-year rolling assessment period 

defined by the government) 

Viv Evans March 2019

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Key Priority Targets for 2018/19 Responsible 
officer

Targets to be 
achieved by

Supporting 

businesses and our 

local economy

 The number of officer recommendations overturned by the 

Planning Committee* 

(*Note: Information only indicator)

Viv Evans March 2019

 At least 92% of premises licence application determined within 21 

days from the end of the statutory consultation period

Rod Brown March 2019

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 38



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 June 2018

EPSOM & EWELL STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT 
UPDATE 2018

Head of Service/Contact: Viv Evans, Interim Head of Planning
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

No

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1:  Map of flood zone
Annexe 2:  Map of critical drainage areas
Annexe 3:  Floor Risk Assessment

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report provides an overview of the Epsom and Ewell Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment Update 2018 (SFRA 2018). The SFRA update is an important 
evidence base document that informs the allocation of sites in the Local Plan, 
future policy formation and planning applications and decisions.  

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee receives and notes the 
summary report of the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment Update 2018 (SFRA 2018) 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strateg
[...]
is required to ensure an agreed suite of development control requirements are in place.

It is highlighted that the EA updates the Flood Map for Planning (Rivers and Sea) on a quarterly basis37. If this has
been revised within the borough, the updated Flood Zones will be automatically forwarded to the Council for their
reference. It is recommended that only those areas that have been amended by the EA since the previous SFRA
review are reflected in Zone 3 and Zone 2 of the SFRA flood maps. This ensures that the more rigorous analyses
carried out as part of the SFRA process are not inadvertently lost by a simple global replacement of the SFRA
flood maps with the Flood Map for Planning (Rivers and Sea).

Question 4

Has the implementation of the SFRA within the spatial planning and/or development management functions of
the Council raised any particular issues or concerns that need to be reviewed as part of the SFRA process?

37 Available here: http://maps.environment-
agency.gov.uk/wiyby/wiybyController?x=357683.0andy=355134.0andscale=1andlayerGroups=defaultandep=mapandtextonly=offandlang=_eandto
pic=floodmap

Page 114

Agenda Item 7
Annex 3



SFRA Update

B2335500-R-01 63

Figures

Page 115

Agenda Item 7
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 June 2018

MASTERPLAN FOR EPSOM & EWELL

Head of Service/Contact: Viv Evans, Interim Head of Planning
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Draft Revised National Planning Policy 
Framework March 2018
The Housing White Paper 2017

Report summary
During February 2018 the Borough Council commenced work on a Masterplan.  It 
will function alongside the new Local Plan and provide a supplementary 
planning policy framework that will facilitate the transformation of Epsom & 
Ewell into the 2040s.  It is anticipated that this project will take twelve months to 
complete.  This report provides Members with an initial introduction to the 
Masterplan.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee is asked to approve that the 
Borough Council prepare a Masterplan that will 
contribute to the transformation of the Borough and 
the preparation and production of the new Local 
Plan; and

(2) That subject to their consideration, the Committee 
agrees that funding for the Masterplan be sought 
from Borough Council’s Strategy & Resources 
Committee for approval.  

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  The Local Plan also 
plays a key role in implementing the Sustainable Community Strategy 
through the planning process.

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 June 2018

1.2 The Transformation Masterplan will support the emerging new Local Plan 
through the examination in public process.  Following the adoption of the 
Local Plan it is intended that Masterplan will itself be adopted and serve to 
support the delivery of new housing across the Borough during the 
forthcoming Local Plan period and beyond.   

2 Background

2.1 As the local planning authority we have responsibility to demonstrate 
leadership and instil confidence that the Borough will positively evolve and 
grow over the next twenty years.  We have demonstrated this 
responsibility through the delivery of our current housing targets – set out 
in our Core Strategy (2007).

2.2 As a consequence our next step is to masterplan the Borough into the 
new local plan period and beyond.  The proposed Transformation 
Masterplan seeks to respond to this by providing a visual interpretation of 
how the Borough will develop and change.

2.3 The Masterplan will also be used to support the emerging new Local Plan.  
It will form part of an evidence base for the Local 
[...]
rds delivering the Council’s objectives 
for maintaining and enhancing the Borough as a sustainable place to live, 
work and visit by providing guidance to new development proposals.

7 Partnerships

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

Page 120

Agenda Item 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 June 2018

8.1 The development of the Masterplan will provide a visualisation of how the 
Borough will transform over the forthcoming local plan period and beyond.  
It will also help to demonstrate the optimal scale of housing that can be 
delivered and accommodated across the Borough during that same 
period.  This will help us demonstrate that we have a deliverable strategy 
for new housing growth, which will support our case at the Local Plan 
examination in public.  Failure to demonstrate the soundness of our 
strategy could result in our new Local Plan being found unsound. 

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee are asked to note that the Borough Council is producing a 
Masterplan that will contribute to the transformation of the Borough and 
the preparation and production of the new Local Plan the Masterplan.  

9.2 Subject to the Committee’s agreement, the Masterplan proposal will be 
referred to the Borough Council’s Strategy & Resources Committee for 
funding approval.   

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMEN
	5 GAMBLING ACT POLICY REVIEW
	GAMBLING ACT POLICY REVIEW Annex 1

	6 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 Annexe 1

	7 Epsom & Ewell Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update 2018
	Epsom & Ewell Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update 2018 Annexe 1
	Epsom & Ewell Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update 2018 Annexe 2
	Epsom & Ewell Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update 2018 Annexe 3

	8 Masterpl

Minutes of the meeting


5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 7 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Clive Woodbridge (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Steve Bridger) and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Chris Frost)

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger and Councillor Chris Frost

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal 
Officer), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager), Karol Jakubczyk 
(Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

7 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor Michael Arthur declared 
that his home was located on the boundary of a flood zone as identified in the 
Epsom & Ewell Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 2018 (SFRA 2018), item 7 on 
the agenda, but it was not considered that it would affect his consideration of the 
item.

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 8 May 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

10 APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMAN 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 June 2018 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

11 GAMBLING ACT POLICY REVIEW 

Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council had a statutory requirement to review 
its policy and advertise their intention to publish the revision at least four weeks 
prior to the publication date.

The Committee was informed that one consultee had responded during the 
consultation period, namely the Association of British Bookmakers, and as a 
result minor amendments were made to the policy as follows:

Paragraph 1.10 
Assessing local risk

First sentence to read:

‘The Social Responsibility code provision 10.1.1 
came into effect in April 2016…’

Paragraph 2.2 
Location

Removal of first paragraph which is no longer 
relevant

Paragraph 2.4 
Conditions

Add  to first paragraph as follows:

‘The Authority recognises that the mandatory and 
default conditions are usually sufficient and would 
only consider the imposition of specific conditions 
where there is evidence of a risk to the licensing 
objectives.  Where conditions are imposed by the 
Council, they will…’

Paragraph 2.5 Door 
Supervisors

First paragraph, second sentence to read:  

‘However if the Council find it necessary to impose 
a condition on a premises licence requiring the 
presence of door supervisors, such persons shall 
hold a licence…’

Having considered the reviewed policy, the Committee agreed to further 
amendments as follows:

Paragraph 1.2 Consultation Change date in last sentence to 27 
December 2018

Paragraph 3.4 Club gaming and club 
machine permits

Clarity required that 3 machines in 
total can be provided not 3 in each 
category

Officers confirmed that there were no licensed family entertainment centres in 
Epsom but agreed to investigate if there was a minimum age for children to use 
gaming machines in family centres.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 June 2018 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Having considered the renewed statement of policy for the Gambling Act 2005, 
the Committee agreed to recommend the adoption of the policy to Council, 
subject to minor amendments agreed at the meeting.

12 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019 

The Committee received the Corporate Plan Key Priority Targets for 2018/19 
which are linked to the Council’s Annual Service Delivery Plans and had been 
developed in consultation with the Council’s officer Leadership Team and 
Committee Chairmen.  

Having reviewed the targets it was agreed under the section ‘Supporting 
businesses and our local economy to add ‘against officer recommendation’ to 
‘the numbers of officer recommendations overturned by the Planning Committee.

It was acknowledged that some of the targets were challenging and not entirely 
within the control of officers.  However in such cases they were expected to 
influence the outcome.

Accordingly the Committee agreed the corporate plan Key Priority targets for 
2018 to 2019 subject to the minor amendment above.

13 EPSOM & EWELL STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE 2018 

The Committee received a report providing an overview of the Epsom & Ewell 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update 2018 (SFRA 2018), and noted its 
importance as an evidence base document that informed the allocation of sites in 
the Local Plan as well as future policy formation and planning 
applications/decisions.

It was acknowledged that the SFRA outcomes could inform the preparation of 
future site allocations and their associated policies. However it was noted that 
SFRA updated conclusions had not altered significantly since the previous 
assessment, and would not therefore extensively change the Council’s plans for 
future growth in the borough.

Officers agreed to investigate an area on the map (adjacent to South Hatch) 
which members noted had previously experienced a flood event but which had 
not been identified as a flood risk area in the SFRA update.

Accordingly the Committee noted the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment update 
2018 (SFRA2108), and the summary report.

14 MASTERPLAN FOR EPSOM & EWELL 

Work on a Masterplan for the borough commenced in February 2018 and the 
Committee received a report outlining the preparation process and scope of the 
Masterplan.  Members were informed that the document would run alongside the 
new Local Plan and could subsequently be further developed and adopted 
(following the adoption of the new local plan) as a supplementary planning policy 
framework to facilitate the transformation of Epsom & Ewell into the 2040’s.  



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 June 2018 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was agreed that the views of local residents in relation to design were 
important.  However alongside their views the Council needed to be mindful of 
the government’s objectively assessed housing figure for the borough which 
could only be met by increasing density and height of future developments.  The 
Committee was assured that as these matters progressed there would be 
opportunities for Members to comment.

The considerations that would need to be taken in account in preparing the 
Masterplan specification were discussed and it was agreed that as well as good 
quality design and visually pleasing architecture, the Council’s approach to the 
preservation of conservation areas and heritage were also essential 
requirements.  

It was envisaged that the preparation and production of the Masterplan would 
take 12 months, and following the commissioning of consultants a timetable with 
more precise timescales could be produced.  It would also provide more detail on 
how and when the consultations would take place.

The complimentary link between the Masterplan and proposed ‘Visioning’ 
exercise was highlighted although it was pointed out that visioning looks beyond 
Town Planning issues that are the focus of the Masterplan.  

The Committee noted that the Council had previously implemented a successful 
masterplan for the development of the hospital cluster and whilst that piece of 
work was similar, the new Masterplan would be on a much larger scale.  It will 
also have the objective of transforming the borough in much the same way as 
the post war housing developments did.

It was emphasized and noted that the Masterplan should also reflect the need for 
young people accommodation with associated infrastructure i.e. recreational 
areas, open space and schools.

Accordingly the Committee:

(1) Agreed to the preparation of a Masterplan that would contribute to the 
transformation of the borough and the preparation of the new Local Plan

(2) Agreed that a request for funding of the Masterplan be brought before the 
Council’s Strategy and Resources committee.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.45 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


